

*Keep me safe*

# Retail Liability Insurance

Policy documents



Marketline





# **WELCOME TO LV=**

## **Thank you for choosing to purchase an LV= Insurance policy**

Founded in 1843 Liverpool Victoria, which also trades as LV=, is the UK's largest friendly society and together with its subsidiaries is a major provider of insurance and financial services products.

As a friendly society and mutual, LV= exists wholly for the benefit of its members. We have no shareholders taking a share of our profits. Instead we invest our profits in making our products competitive and delivering an outstanding customer service.

Our claims service goes the extra mile. Committed to doing the right thing for policyholders we aim to settle claims quickly, even in the most difficult of circumstances.

# CONTENTS

Definitions	4
General Conditions including Cancellation	6
General Exclusions	10
Section 1 – Public and Products Liability	11
Limit of Indemnity	11
Section Definition	11
Extensions to Section 1	11
Exclusions	14
Conditions	17
Section 2 – Employers’ Liability	18
Limit of Indemnity	18
Section Definition	18
Extensions to Section 2	18
Exclusions	19
Conditions	19
General Claims Conditions	20
Useful Information and How to Make a Claim	21

## RETAIL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

Liverpool Victoria Insurance Company Limited (the **Insurer**) will provide the insurance described in the Policy subject to its terms and conditions for the Period of Insurance stated in the Schedule and any subsequent period for which the **Insured** shall pay and the **Insurer** shall agree to accept the premium. Any information supplied by or on behalf of the **Insured** shall be incorporated in the contract

The Policy the Schedule the Statement of Fact and any endorsements shall be read together as one contract and this is the contract of Insurance between the **Insured** and the **Insurer**

It is therefore essential that the **Insured** provides a fair presentation of the risk, that the Statement of Fact and Schedule are accurate and true to the best of the **Insured's** knowledge and belief. If the **Insured** fails to provide a fair presentation of the risk, the Statement of Fact and/or Schedule are inaccurate, incomplete or untrue it may affect the **Insured's** rights under the Policy

Any word or expression to which a specific meaning has been given shall have that meaning wherever it appears

The **Insured** is not required to sign the Statement of Fact but should read it carefully and confirm that all the information contained within it and the Schedule is correct

If the presentation of the risk, the Statement of Fact and/or Schedule are incorrect or incomplete you should notify the Broker, Intermediary or Agent who arranged the Policy immediately and obtain a revised Statement of Fact and/or Schedule with the revisions required. You must ensure that all documentation in your possession is accurate and complete

## DEFINITIONS

The following words or phrases have the same meaning wherever they appear, in **bold**, within this Policy.

**Business** – The Business specified in the Schedule conducted solely from within the **Territorial Limits** including

- a) the ownership repair and maintenance of the **Premises**
- b) the provision of first aid but excluding any first aid provided by any qualified medical practitioner or nurse
- c) private work undertaken by the **Insured's Employees** with the consent of the **Insured** for any director partner or senior official of the **Insured**
- d) the provision and management of sports social and welfare organisations by the **Insured** for the benefit of the **Insured's Employees**
- e) the sale or supply of food and drink to **Employees** or visitors

**Consequential Loss** – Loss resulting from interruption or interference with the **Business** carried on by the **Insured** at the **Premises** in consequence of damage

**Denial of Service Attack** – Any actions or instructions constructed or generated with the ability to damage interfere with or otherwise affect the availability of networks network services network connectivity or information systems including but not limited to the generation of excess traffic into network addresses the exploitation of system or network weaknesses and the generation of excess or non-genuine traffic between and amongst networks

### **Employee**

- a) Any person under a contract of service or apprenticeship with the **Insured** or
- b) any of the following persons whilst working for the **Insured** in connection with the **Business**
  - i. any labour master or labour only subcontractor or person supplied by them
  - ii. any self employed person providing labour only
  - iii. any trainee or person undergoing work experience
  - iv. any voluntary helper
  - v. any person who is hired to or borrowed by the **Insured**

**Excess** – The amount for which the **Insured** is responsible for each and every claim or loss as specified in the Schedule or in the Policy

**Hacking** – Unauthorised access to any computer or other equipment or component or system or item which processes stores transmits or retrieves data whether the property of the **Insured** or not

**Injury** – Bodily injury death illness or disease mental injury or nervous shock

**Insured** – The person persons or company named in the Schedule including subsidiary companies notified to and agreed as accepted by the **Insurer**

**Insurer** – Liverpool Victoria Insurance Company Limited

**Legal Costs** – All costs and expenses incurred with the prior written consent of the **Insurer** in addition to claimant's costs and expenses for which the **Insured** is legally liable

### **Offshore Installation** –

- a) Any installation in the sea or tidal waters which is intended for underwater exploitation of mineral resources or exploration with a view to such exploitation
- b) any installation in the sea or tidal waters which is intended for the storage or recovery of gas or generation of electricity
- c) any pipe or system of pipes in the sea or tidal waters
- d) any accommodation installation for persons who work on or from the locations specified above

## DEFINITIONS CONTINUED

**Phishing** – any access or attempted access to data or information made by means of misrepresentation or deception

**Pollution or Contamination** –

- a) All Pollution or Contamination of buildings or other structures or of water or land or the atmosphere and
- b) all **Injury** loss or damage directly or indirectly caused by such Pollution or Contamination

All Pollution or Contamination which arises out of one incident shall be deemed to have occurred at the time such incident takes place

**Premises** – Buildings including out buildings garages and land occupied in full or part by the **Insured** within the **Territorial Limits** and used in connection with the **Business**

**Principal** – Any person firm company ministry or authority for whom the **Insured** is undertaking work

**Products Supplied** – Any goods or other property including containers packaging labelling and instructions for use sold supplied delivered erected repaired serviced altered treated installed processed manufactured or tested by the **Insured** in connection with the **Business**

**Solicitors' Fees** – Solicitors' Fees for the representation of the **Insured** at any Coroner's Inquest or Fatal Accident Inquiry or at proceedings in any court of summary jurisdiction in respect of any occurrence which may be the subject of indemnity under Sections 1 and 2

**Territorial Limits** – Great Britain Northern Ireland the Isle of Man or the Channel Islands

**Terrorism** – Acts of persons acting on behalf of or in connection with any organisation which carries out activities directed towards the overthrowing or influencing by force or violence of Her Majesty's government in the United Kingdom or any other government de jure or de facto

**Virus or Similar Mechanism** – Program code programming instruction or any set of instructions intentionally constructed with the ability to damage interfere with or otherwise adversely affect computer programs data files or operations whether involving self-replication or not including but not limited to trojan horses worms and logic bombs

# GENERAL CONDITIONS

The following general conditions apply to the whole of this Policy.

## 1) Misrepresentation and Fair Presentation

The **Insured** and anyone representing the **Insured** have a Duty to provide a fair presentation of the risk. A fair presentation is one which, in a reasonably clear and accessible manner, provides the material facts which the **Insured** knows or ought to know following a reasonable search. Failing that, the information provided must be sufficient to warn the **Insurer** that additional enquiries must be made to fully understand the risk. The information provided must be substantially correct, complete and made in good faith.

If the **Insured** or anyone representing the **Insured**

- provides the Broker Intermediary or Agent who arranged the Policy or the **Insurer** with misleading incomplete or incorrect information when applying for amending or renewing this insurance
- deliberately and/or recklessly withholds information or misleads the Broker Intermediary or Agent who arranged the Policy or the **Insurer** in order to obtain cover or gain a cheaper premium or more favourable terms
- provides the Broker Intermediary or Agent who arranged the Policy or the **Insurer** with false documents

The **Insurer** may

- amend the **Insured's** Policy to record the correct information
- apply different terms (not relating to a higher premium) effective from the date of the misrepresentation.

In which event the **Insured's** Policy will be amended to record the correct information and terms.

- reduce proportionately the amount to be paid on a claim, where different terms relating to a higher premium would have been applied. In which event the **Insured** shall be considered as being their own insurer for the difference and shall bear a rateable share of a claim
- cancel the **Insured's** Policy in accordance with General Condition 6) Cancellation
- void the **Insured's** Policy and treat it as if it had never existed and return the premium paid other than in circumstances of
  - i. deliberate and /or reckless misrepresentation where no premium shall be returned by the **Insurer**
  - ii. where the **Insured** has made claims under the Policy then
    - any sums that have been paid by way of benefit under the Policy will be deducted from any return premium due to the **Insured** or
    - in the event that the premium paid does not exceed the sums paid by way of benefit under the Policy the **Insured** will be responsible for reimbursing the **Insurer** the difference
- in addition to voiding the **Insured's** Policy the **Insurer** may also void any other policies which the **Insured** has with the **Insurer**. The premium paid for such policies will be returned other than in circumstances where
  - i. deliberate and/or reckless misrepresentation has also occurred on these policies, in which event, no premium shall be returned by the **Insurer**
  - ii. claims have also been made on these policies, in which event
    - any sums that have been paid by way of benefit under the Policy will be deducted from any return premium due to the **Insured** or
    - in the event that the premium paid does not exceed the sums paid by way of benefit under the Policy the **Insured** will be responsible for reimbursing the **Insurer** the difference

## 2) Fraud

If the **Insured** or anyone representing the **Insured**

- makes a fraudulent payment by bank account and/or card
- provides the Broker Intermediary or Agent who arranged the policy or the **Insurer** with false documents or false statements to support a claim
- makes a claim or part of any claim that is fraudulent, false or exaggerated



## GENERAL CONDITIONS CONTINUED

The **Insurer** may

- cancel the **Insured's** policy and not return any premium paid by the **Insured** in accordance with General Condition 6) Cancellation
- reject a claim or reduce the amount of payment that would have been paid
- recover from the **Insured** any sums paid by way of benefit under the Policy in respect of any claim or part of any claim that is fraudulent, false or exaggerated
- pass details to fraud prevention and law enforcement agencies who may access and use this information

### 3) Reasonable Care

The **Insured** shall

- a) take all reasonable precautions to prevent or diminish loss destruction damage or injury
- b) take all reasonable steps to comply with statutory requirements obligations and regulations imposed by any authority
- c) exercise care in the selection and supervision of **Employees**
- d) maintain all buildings ways works machinery and plant in sound condition

As soon as possible after discovery of any defect or danger the **Insured** shall cause such defect or danger to be made good or remedied and in the meantime shall cause such additional precautions to be taken as the circumstances may require

### 4) Alteration

This Policy shall cease to be in force from the date of the alteration if

- a) any alteration is made either in the **Business** or at the **Premises** after the commencement of the insurance that increases the risk of loss destruction damage or injury or
- b) the **Insured's** interest ceases except by will or operation of law or
- c) the **Business** is wound up or carried on by a liquidator or receiver or permanently discontinued or unless the **Insurer** has agreed in writing to accept such alteration

### 5) Payment of Premium

It is a condition precedent to the **Insurer's** liability that

- a) the premium for the Policy or any endorsement attaching to the Policy shall be paid when due
- b) if the premium for the Policy or endorsement is payable by instalments then
  - i. each instalment shall be paid when due or
  - ii. where a notice has been issued requiring the outstanding amount must be paid by a specific date then such payment is made by that date

### 6) Cancellation

#### a) Cancellation by the **Insured**

- i. Cooling off cancellation rights

The **Insured** has the right to cancel the insurance from inception within 14 days of the receipt of the documents at the start of the Insurance or within 14 days of the start of the insurance whichever is later ("the cooling off period") if the cover does not meet their requirements by returning all documents and any certificate to the Broker Intermediary or Agent who arranged the Policy

The **Insurer** shall return any premium paid in full within 30 days of the receipt of the notice of cancellation from the Broker Intermediary or Agent if the cover is cancelled either

- a) before the inception date or

## GENERAL CONDITIONS CONTINUED

- b) within the 14 day cooling off period provided that no claim has been made or incident advised that could give rise to a claim in these circumstances no return of premium will be made

- ii. Cancelling the Policy after the cooling off period

The **Insured** may cancel the insurance at any other time by contacting the Broker Intermediary or Agent who arranged the Policy

On receipt of the notification from the Broker Intermediary or Agent the **Insurer** will cancel the Policy and provide a proportionate return of the premium in respect of the unexpired Period of Insurance provided that no claim has been made or incident advised that could give rise to a claim in these circumstances no return of premium will be made

- b) Cancellation by the **Insurer**

- i. Non-payment of Premium

If the **Insurer** has not received the premium in accordance with the terms of General Condition 5) Payment of Premium the **Insurer** will cancel the Policy by giving 7 days' notice in writing by letter to the **Insured** at the **Insured's** last known address

The insurance will end immediately the 7 days' notice runs out

If the **Insured** has just incepted the Policy or renewed the Policy with the **Insurer** and the premium is unpaid then the **Insurer** will cancel the insurance from the inception or renewal date

- ii. Cancellation for any other reason

The **Insurer** may cancel the Policy or any section or endorsement by giving 30 days' notice in writing by letter to the **Insured** at the **Insured's** last known address

The **Insurer** does not have to give a reason for the cancellation although valid reasons for doing so may include but are not limited to the following

- the **Insured** has not provided to the Broker Intermediary or Agent the information or documents the **Insurer** has requested as part of the terms and conditions in providing the insurance
- the **Insured** has not met the terms and conditions contained in this document of insurance including those shown on their schedule
- where the **Insured** does not comply with any the different policy terms and conditions imposed by the **Insurer** as a result of the identification of misrepresentation as detailed in General Condition 1) Misrepresentation and Fair Presentation
- where an alteration is made to the **Business** or the **Premises** or where the **Insured's** interest ceases unless agreed by the **Insurer** as detailed in General Condition 4) Alteration
- The **Insured** has behaved in a manner that makes it inappropriate for the **Insurer** to continue the insurance, e.g. the **Insured** harassing or showing abusive or threatening behaviour towards the **Insurer's** staff or the Insurer's appointed representatives

The insurance will end immediately the 30 days' notice runs out

If the **Insured** has just incepted the Policy or renewed the Policy with the **Insurer** and the premium is unpaid then the **Insurer** will cancel the insurance from the inception or renewal date

The **Insurer** will provide a proportionate return of premium in respect of the unexpired Period of Insurance of the Policy or Section other than in circumstances listed below

- a) where the **Insurer** identifies fraud as detailed in General Condition 2) Fraud
- b) where a claim has been made or incident advised that could give rise to a claim

in these circumstances no premium shall be returned by the **Insurer**

## GENERAL CONDITIONS CONTINUED

### 7) Choice of Law

Both parties to this contract have a choice as to which law should be applied. In the absence of written agreement to the contrary English law applies to this contract

### 8) Observance of Terms

It is a condition precedent to the **Insurer's** liability that the **Insured** shall observe the terms of the Policy so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with

### 9) Legal Representatives

In the event of the death of the **Insured** the **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured's** legal personal representatives in respect of liability at law previously incurred by the **Insured** provided they observe fulfil and be subject to the terms conditions and limitations of the Policy to the extent that they can apply

### 10) Limit of Indemnity

The Limits of Indemnity and any other restrictions on the amount of the **Insurer's** liability stated in the Policy shall apply as maximum limits to the **Insurer's** liability irrespective of the number of persons entitled to indemnity under the Policy

For the purposes of the Limits of Indemnity and any other restrictions on the amount of the **Insurer's** liability the **Insured** and all other persons entitled to be indemnified under the Policy shall be treated as one party or legal entity so that there shall be only a single contract of insurance between the **Insurer** as one party and the **Insured** and all other persons entitled to be indemnified as the other party

### 11) Third Party Rights

A person or company who is not a party to the Policy has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any clause or term of the Policy but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act

The **Insured** shall not assign or transfer their rights under the Policy without the written agreement of the **Insurer**

### 12) Insured's Contribution

Where stated in the Schedule the **Insured** shall be responsible for paying an **Excess** in relation to each claim made by the **Insured** under this Policy

## GENERAL EXCLUSIONS

This Policy does not cover

### 1) War Government Action Radioactive Contamination and Sonic Bangs

Damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising therefrom or any **Consequential Loss** or any legal liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from

- a) war invasion act of foreign enemy hostilities (whether war be declared or not) civil war rebellion revolution insurrection or military or usurped power
- b) nationalisation confiscation requisition seizure or destruction by the government or any public authority
- c) ionising radiations or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel
- d) the radioactive toxic explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof
- e) pressure waves caused by aircraft and other aerial devices travelling at sonic or supersonic speeds

### 2) Terrorism and Civil Commotion

Damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising therefrom or any **Consequential Loss** directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from

- a) **Terrorism**
- b) civil commotion in Northern Ireland

In any action suit or other proceedings where the **Insurer** alleges that by reason of this Exclusion as far as it relates to **Terrorism** any damage or resulting loss or expense or **Consequential Loss** is not covered by the Policy the burden of proving that such damage loss expense or **Consequential Loss** is covered shall be upon the **Insured**

### 3) Date Recognition (applying to Section 1 only)

Damage or **Consequential Loss** of whatsoever nature or liability for damages attaching to the **Insured** or any associated costs relating thereto arising directly or indirectly from or consisting of the failure or inability of any

- a) computer data processing equipment microchip integrated circuit or any similar device or any computer software or computer firmware
- b) media or systems used in connection with any of the above

whether the property of the **Insured** or not

- i. to recognise correctly any date as its true calendar date
- ii. to capture save or retain and/or correctly to manipulate interpret or process any data or information or command or instruction as a result of treating any date otherwise than as its true calendar date

### 4) Computer Virus

Alteration modification distortion corruption erasure of or damage to and **Consequential Loss** arising from any computer or other equipment or component or system or item which processes stores transmits or receives data or any part thereof whether tangible or intangible (including but without limitation any information or data or programs or software) whether the property of the **Insured** or not where such damage is directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arises from or occasioned by or results from a **Virus or Similar Mechanism** or **Hacking** or **Phishing** or **Denial of Service Attack**

### 5) Illegal Deliberate and Criminal Activities

Damage or **Consequential Loss** of whatsoever nature or liability for damages attaching to the **Insured** or any associated costs relating thereto arising directly or indirectly from

- a) damage or liability caused as a result of the **Premises** being used for illegal activities by the **Insured**
- b) deliberate or criminal acts by the **Insured**

## SECTION 1 – PUBLIC AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY

In the event of accidental

- a) **Injury** to any person
- b) physical loss of or physical damage to material property
- c) obstruction trespass nuisance or interference with any right of way light air or water
- d) wrongful arrest detention imprisonment or eviction of any person malicious prosecution or invasion of the right of privacy

occurring during the Period of Insurance and arising out of ownership of the **Premises** or in the course of the **Business** within the **Territorial Limits** the **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** in respect of all sums which the **Insured** become legally liable to pay as compensation and claimant's costs and expenses

The **Insurer** will also pay **Legal Costs** and **Solicitors' Fees**

### Limit of Indemnity

The liability of the **Insurer** under this Section for compensation in respect of

- a) one occurrence or all occurrences of a series consequent on or attributable to one source or original cause
  - b) all **Injury** and damage occurring during any one Period of Insurance in respect of **Products Supplied**
  - c) all **Pollution or Contamination** which is deemed to have occurred during any Period of Insurance
- shall not exceed the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule

Costs inclusive in USA and Canada

Where indemnity is provided by this Section for liability in respect of occurrences in the United States of America or Canada or their dependencies or trust territories the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule shall be the maximum amount payable and due by the **Insurer** inclusive of all costs and expenses

### Section Definition

The following words or phrases have the same meaning wherever they appear, in **bold italics**, within this Section

#### ***Territorial Limits***

- a) Great Britain Northern Ireland the Isle of Man or the Channel Islands
- b) elsewhere in the European Union in respect of temporary work undertaken by the **Insured** or any **Employee** ordinarily resident in a) above provided that any action for compensation is brought in a court of law within the territories specified in a) above or any other member country of the European Union
- c) and in respect **Products Supplied** anywhere in the world except for the United States of America or Canada or their dependencies or trust territories unless specifically agreed by the **Insurer** provided that the **Products Supplied** are supplied from or are worked upon in the territories specified in a) above or any other member country of the European Union

### Extensions to Section 1

#### 1) Extended Definition of Market Traders

Market Trading extends to include

- a) stalls or stands in any pedestrianised shopping area including aisles within shopping centres and covered markets
- b) hospitals, universities and educational and corporate business premises
- c) single shows such as fetes, concerts and food and drink festivals and the like
- d) stalls or stands outside stations football grounds and the like
- e) exhibitions and trade fairs
- f) piers
- g) kiosks including those at shopping centres

## SECTION 1 – PUBLIC AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY CONTINUED

h) Property Owners Liability in respect of members using plots of land to grow produce for retail and similar locations provided that such trading is from a stall and the nature of the business is the same as a Market Trader retailing from a stall not a shop (except for shops in indoor markets)

### 2) Consumer Protection and Food Safety Acts – Legal Defence Costs

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** and at the **Insured's** request any director partner or **Employee** of the **Insured** against **Legal Costs** incurred with the **Insurer's** written consent in connection with the defence of any proceedings or an appeal against conviction arising from such proceedings brought for a breach of

- a) Part 2 of the Consumer Protection Act 1987 or
- b) Section(s) 7 8 14 and/or 15 of the Food Safety Act 1990

committed or alleged to have been committed in the course of the **Business** during the Period of Insurance

Provided that this indemnity shall not apply to

- i. the payment of fines or penalties
- ii. proceedings or appeals in respect of any deliberate act or omission by the **Insured**
- iii. costs or expenses insured by any other policy

### 3) Court Attendance Compensation

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** for the costs of attendance at court to help defend or act as a witness in connection with any claim for which the **Insured** is entitled to indemnity under this Section and with the **Insurer's** agreement up to a maximum of £250 per day per person

### 4) Cross Liabilities

Where the **Insured** comprises more than one party the **Insurer** shall treat each party as the **Insured** as if a separate Policy had been issued to each provided that nothing in this Extension shall increase the liability of the **Insurer** beyond the amount for which the **Insurer** would have been liable had this Extension not applied

### 5) Data Protection Act

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** against liability at law incurred by the **Insured** under Section 13 of the Data Protection Act 1998 in connection with personal data (as defined in such Act) held by the **Insured** provided always that the **Insurer** shall not be liable for

- a) the payment of fines and penalties
- b) the cost of replacing reinstating rectifying or erasing any personal data

### 6) Defective Premises Act

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** in respect of any legal liability incurred by the **Insured** during the Period of Insurance under the terms of the Defective Premises Act 1972 or the Defective Premises (Northern Ireland) Order 1975 in connection with any business premises or land which have been disposed of by the **Insured**

Provided that the **Insurer** shall not be liable

- a) for the cost of remedying any defect or alleged defect in the premises disposed of
- b) if the **Insured** is entitled to indemnity from any other source

### 7) Health and Safety at Work – Legal Defence Costs

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** and at the **Insured's** request any director or partner of the **Insured** or any **Employee** against **Legal Costs** incurred in defending prosecutions for a breach of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 or similar legislation in Northern Ireland the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man committed or alleged to have been committed in the course of the **Business** during the Period of Insurance. The **Insurer** will also pay prosecution costs awarded and the costs incurred with its written consent in appealing against any judgment given

Provided that this indemnity shall not apply to the payment of fines or penalties

## SECTION 1 – PUBLIC AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY CONTINUED

### 8) Indemnity to Other Parties

If the **Insured** so request the **Insurer** will indemnify the following parties

- a) any officer or committee member or other member of the **Insured's** canteen social sports or welfare organisations or ambulance first aid fire medical or security services (but excluding medical practitioners) against liability incurred in such capacity
- b) any partner director or **Employee** of the **Insured** against liability incurred in such capacity and in respect of which the **Insured** would have been entitled to indemnity under this Section if the claim had been made against the **Insured** as though each party was individually named as the **Insured** in this Section
- c) any **Principal** for whom the **Insured** have agreed to execute work under contract or agreement against liability arising out of the performance of such work by the **Insured** and in respect of which the **Insured** are legally liable and would have been entitled to indemnity under this Section if the claim had been made against the **Insured**

Provided that

- i. each such party shall observe fulfil and be subject to the terms and conditions of this Section insofar as they can apply
- ii. the **Insurer's** liability to the **Insured** and all parties indemnified shall not exceed in total the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule

### 9) Motor Contingent Liability

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** against legal liability arising out of the use of any motor vehicle in the course of the **Business** anywhere in Great Britain Northern Ireland the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man

Provided that the **Insurer** shall not be liable for

- a) any vehicle owned or provided by the **Insured** or any **Principal** for whom the **Insured** is working or any sub-contractor acting for or on behalf of the **Insured**
- b) damage to such vehicle or to goods conveyed in or on it
- c) any vehicle being driven by the **Insured**
- d) any vehicle being driven by any person who to the knowledge of the **Insured** or of the **Insured's** representative does not hold a licence to drive such vehicle unless such person has held and is not disqualified from holding or obtaining such a licence
- e) in respect of which the **Insured** is entitled to indemnity under any other insurance

### 10) Overseas Personal Liability

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** and if the **Insured** so request any director or partner of the **Insured** or any **Employee** or spouse of such person against legal liability incurred in a personal capacity whilst temporarily outside Great Britain Northern Ireland the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man in connection with the **Business**

The indemnity shall not apply to legal liability

- a) arising out of ownership of land and buildings
- b) in respect of which any person referred to above is entitled to indemnity under any other insurance

### 11) Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide – Legal Defence Costs

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** against **Legal Costs** incurred with the **Insurer's** written consent in defending prosecutions under the Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act 2007 committed or alleged to have been committed in the course of the **Business** during the Period of Insurance. The **Insurer** will also pay prosecution costs awarded and the costs incurred with its written consent in appealing against any judgment given provided that this indemnity shall not apply to the payment of fines or penalties or the costs of remedial orders or publicity orders



## SECTION 1 – PUBLIC AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY CONTINUED

### Exclusions

The indemnity granted under this Section shall not apply to

#### 1) Pharmaceutical Products

Liability directly or indirectly arising out of the manufacture sale or supply of pharmaceuticals of any description (other than proprietary branded medicines not requiring a doctor's signature) included but not limited to

- a) Contraceptives
- b) Diethylstilbestrol/Stilbestrol/DES
- c) Oral consumption of Halogenated-8-Hydroxy-Quinolines/Oxychinoline
- d) Primodos
- e) Amenorone Forte
- f) Swine Flu Vaccine
- g) Metronidazole
- h) Clindamycin
- i) Lincomycin
- j) Debendox
- k) Dicocymine
- l) Dorbanex/Canthaxanthin
- m) any drugs medicines or pharmaceuticals designed for use during and in connection with pregnancy
- n) Opren-Benoxprofen
- o) Putussis Vaccine
- p) Skin lightening or whitening products
- q) Agent Orange/2,4,5-T/2,4-D

#### 2) Treatment

Liability directly or indirectly arising out of the provision of any treatment undertaken including those listed below

Acupuncture	Maquillage Permanent
Biopus	Microdermabrasion
Body Piercing other than ear piercing	Micropigmentation
Botox	Radiofrequency Skin Tightening
Chemical Peel	Red Vein Treatment
Collagen Induction Therapy	Retin A
Collagen Regeneration Treatment	Salt Caves
Cosmetic Laser Surgery	Sclerotherapy
Colonic Irrigation	Skin Tag/Polyp Removal
Crystal Clear	Solariums/Tanning Salons
Dermal Fillers	Tattooing other than non-intrusive transfer/spray tattoos body painting face painting and the like
Diamond Tone Microdermabrasion	Thread Vein
Ear Candle Therapy	Tooth Whitening
Liposuction	Vajazzle
Hair Treatment	Waxing
Henna Tattoos	



## SECTION 1 – PUBLIC AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY CONTINUED

### 3) Weapons and Firearms

Liability directly or indirectly arising out of the sale of weapons

The definition of weapons means any tool made or altered with the aim of causing damage physical or mental harm to living beings artificial structures or systems

### 4) Additional Exclusions to Section 1

Liability directly or indirectly arising out of

- a) the supply of electronic cigarettes replacement liquids chargers and accessories
- b) Zorbs Hamster Balls or inflatable units that people enter and walk on land or water
- c) bouncy castles children's rides fairground type rides ride-on arcade machines
- d) Chinese lanterns and the sale supply or manufacture of fireworks or pyrotechnics in any form
- e) archery equipment (apart from that used for enactment purposes)
- f) Garra Fish
- g) Shisha lounges
- h) trading at USA bases
- i) catering trailers and vans unless operating on a market on a licensed pitch
- j) second hand electrical goods including factory rejects
- k) second hand bikes
- l) counterfeit goods
- m) cycle parts and /or cycle safety critical parts
- n) trading at military installations
- o) trading at nuclear installations
- p) the supply or manufacture of motor vehicles or automotive parts other than non-safety critical accessories
- q) damage to property being worked upon in whatever form
- r) the use or application of heat involving hot air guns blow lamps blow torches welding or flame cutting equipment gas space heaters or the use of angle grinders grinding wheels disc cutters or the heating of bitumen or similar bituminous compounds

### 5) Advice and Design

Liability arising from advice design formula specification inspection certification or testing provided by or on behalf of the **Insured** for a fee or in circumstances where a fee would normally be charged

### 6) Damage to Goods Supplied

Liability in respect of

- a) damage to any goods or other property sold supplied delivered installed or erected by or on behalf of the **Insured**
- b) all costs of or arising from the need for making good removal repair rectification replacement or recall of any such goods or property or any defective work carried out by or on behalf of the **Insured**

### 7) Safety Critical Products and Exports to USA and Canada

Liability in respect of

- a) any **Products Supplied** which to the knowledge of the **Insured** are to be used as a safety critical part in connection with aircraft hovercraft aerial or aero spatial devices watercraft drilling platforms or rigs motor vehicles railways railway locomotives or carriages operational areas of gas chemical nuclear petrochemical or power generation plants or mines
- b) any **Products Supplied** knowingly exported directly or indirectly to the United States of America or Canada or their dependencies or trust territories

## SECTION 1 – PUBLIC AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY CONTINUED

### 8) Fines

Liability in respect of liquidated damages fines penalties exemplary punitive aggravated or multiplied damages

### 9) Injury to Employees

Liability in respect of **Injury** to any **Employee** arising out of and in the course of the employment or engagement of such person by the **Insured**

### 10) Mechanically Propelled Vehicles

Liability arising out of the ownership possession or use by or on behalf of the **Insured** of any mechanically propelled vehicle or trailer attached thereto which is required by any road traffic legislation to be the subject of compulsory insurance or other security but this Exclusion shall not apply

- a) while such vehicle is being used as a tool of trade (other than in respect of liability which is compulsorily insurable under road traffic legislation)
- b) in respect of the loading or unloading of such vehicle or the delivery or collection of goods to or from such vehicle

except where more specifically insured by any other policy

### 11) Pollution or Contamination

Liability arising

- a) out of **Pollution or Contamination** unless caused by a sudden identifiable unintended and unexpected incident which takes place in its entirety at a specific time and place during the Period of Insurance provided that all **Pollution or Contamination** arising out of one incident shall be deemed to have occurred at the time such incident takes place
- b) directly or indirectly by **Pollution or Contamination** occurring in the United States of America or Canada or their dependencies or trust territories

### 12) Property in the Charge or Control of the Insured

Liability in respect of loss or damage to any property belonging to or in the charge or control of the **Insured** other than

- a) personal effects or vehicles of any partner director or **Employee** of or visitor to the **Insured**
- b) premises (and their contents) not belonging leased rented or hired to the **Insured** but temporarily in the charge of the **Insured** for the purpose of carrying out work
- c) premises (including their fixtures and fittings) leased rented or hired to the **Insured** but this Section does not cover liability attaching to the **Insured** solely under the terms of any tenancy or other agreement

### 13) Vessels or Craft

Liability arising out of ownership possession or use by or on behalf of the **Insured** of any vessel or craft designed to travel in on or through water air (including drones and other unmanned aerial vehicles) or space (other than hand-propelled watercraft)

### 14) Work on Offshore Installations

Liability in respect of **Injury** loss or damage in or on any **Offshore Installation** or any support vessel for any **Offshore Installation** or whilst in transit to or from any **Offshore Installation** or support vessel

### 15) Asbestos

Any liability of whatsoever nature arising out of the manufacture mining processing distribution testing remediation removal storage disposal sale use of or exposure to asbestos or materials or products containing asbestos

This Exclusion shall not apply in respect of such removal storage or disposal provided that

- a) the **Insurer's** liability in respect of **Injury** loss or damage occurring during any one Period of Insurance shall not exceed £2,000,000 in the aggregate or the amount of the Limit of Indemnity for this Section as stated in the Schedule whichever is the lower

## SECTION 1 – PUBLIC AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY CONTINUED

- b) such activity does not form part of the **Insured's** usual trade or **Business** or contract
- c) the discovery of asbestos by the **Insured** is unintentional and accidental
- d) upon discovery of asbestos or products made entirely or mainly of asbestos all work immediately stops
- e) an HSE licensed asbestos removal contractor who has Employers' Liability and Public and Products Liability insurances in force that
  - i. provide Limits of Indemnity no less than those stated in the Schedule and
  - ii. do not exclude the work to be carried out

is contracted if legally required to make safe the area in which the discovery is made as soon as is practicable

### 16) Contractual Liability

Liability which attaches because of a contract or agreement but which would not have attached in the absence of such contract or agreement

### 17) Overseas Representation

Liability caused by or arising from any action brought against the **Insured** in any country which is not a member of the European Union where the **Insured** have a branch or a parent or a subsidiary company or are represented by a person or company holding the **Insured's** Power of Attorney

## Conditions

### 1) Discharge of Liability

The **Insurer** may at any time pay to the **Insured** in connection with any claim or series of claims

- a) the amount of the Limit of Indemnity or
- b) any lesser amount for which such claim or claims can be settled less any sum or sums already paid as compensation claimant's costs and expenses **Legal Costs** and **Solicitors' Fees** recoverable prior to the date of such payment

On payment the **Insurer** shall relinquish the conduct and control of and be under no further liability in connection with such claim or claims except for the payment of costs and expenses incurred prior to the date of such payment

### 2) Other Insurances

If any claim under this Section is also covered in whole or in part by any other existing insurance or by an indemnity from any other source the liability of the **Insurer** shall be limited to any excess beyond the amount which would have been payable under such other insurance or from such other source had this Section not been effected

### 3) Bona Fide Subcontractors

It is a condition precedent to any liability of the **Insurer** in respect of injury loss destruction or damage arising out of work carried out on behalf of the **Insured** by bona fide subcontractors commencing during the Period of Insurance that the **Insured** obtain and retain a written record that such subcontractors have in force throughout the duration of any work undertaken by them for the **Insured** the following insurance

- a) Employers' Liability insurance in accordance with any law relating to compulsory insurance of liability to employees
- b) Public Liability insurance covering legal liability for **Injury** to any person other than described in a) above and loss destruction or damage to property with a limit of indemnity of not less than the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule

This condition shall not apply where bona fide subcontractors are engaged to carry out work on behalf of the **Insured** in an emergency and there is insufficient time to obtain a written record from such subcontractor provided that the **Insured** shall obtain verbal confirmation and confirm such confirmation in writing and retain a copy as a written record

## SECTION 2 – EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY

This Section of the Policy is operative only if stated in the Schedule

In the event of **Injury** sustained by any **Employee** of the **Insured** caused during the Period of Insurance and arising out of and in the course of their employment by the **Insured** for the purposes of the **Business** within the **Territorial Limits** the **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** in respect of all sums for which the **Insured** become legally liable to pay as compensation and claimant’s costs and expenses in respect of such **Injury**

The **Insurer** will also pay **Legal Costs** and **Solicitors’ Fees**

### Limit of Indemnity

The liability of the **Insurer** under this Section for compensation and claimant’s costs and expenses (and **Legal Costs** and **Solicitors’ Fees**) in respect of one occurrence or all occurrences of a series consequent on or attributable to one source or original cause shall not exceed the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule

### Section Definition

The following words or phrases have the same meaning wherever they appear, in **bold italics**, within this Section

#### **Territorial Limits**

- a) Great Britain Northern Ireland the Isle of Man or the Channel Islands
- b) elsewhere in the world in respect of **Injury** sustained by any **Employee** resident within the territories specified in a) above and caused whilst such **Employee** is temporarily outside these territories provided that any action for compensation in respect of such **Injury** is brought in a court of law within the territories specified in a) above or any other member country of the European Union

### Extensions to Section 2

- 1) Court Attendance Compensation

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** for the costs of attendance at court to help defend or act as a witness in connection with any claim for which the **Insured** is entitled to indemnity under this Section and with the **Insurer’s** agreement up to a maximum of £250 per day per person

- 2) Health and Safety at Work – Legal Defence Costs

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** and at the **Insured’s** request any director or partner of the **Insured** or any **Employee** against **Legal Costs** incurred in defending prosecutions for a breach of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 or similar legislation in Northern Ireland the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man committed or alleged to have been committed in the course of the **Business** during the Period of Insurance. The **Insurer** will also pay prosecution costs awarded and the costs incurred with its written consent in appealing against any judgment given

Provided that this indemnity shall not apply to the payment of fines or penalties

- 3) Indemnity to Other Parties

If the **Insured** so request the **Insurer** will indemnify the following parties

- a) any officer or committee member or other member of the **Insured’s** canteen social sports or welfare organisations or ambulance first aid fire medical or security services (but excluding medical practitioners) against liability incurred in such capacity
- b) any partner director or **Employee** of the **Insured** against liability incurred in such capacity and in respect of which the **Insured** would have been entitled to indemnity under this Section if the claim had been made against the **Insured** as though each party was individually named as the **Insured** in this Section
- c) any **Principal** for whom the **Insured** have agreed to execute work under contract or agreement against liability arising out of the performance of such work by the **Insured** and in respect of which the **Insured** are legally liable and would have been entitled to indemnity under this Section if the claim had been made against the **Insured**

Provided that

- i. each such party shall observe fulfil and be subject to the terms and conditions of this Section insofar as they can apply
- ii. the **Insurer’s** liability to the **Insured** and all parties indemnified shall not exceed in total the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule

## SECTION 2 – EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY CONTINUED

### 4) Unsatisfied Court Judgments

In the event of a judgment for damages being obtained by any **Employee** or the personal representatives of any **Employee** in respect of **Injury** caused to the **Employee** during any Period of Insurance and occurring in connection with the **Business** against any person or company operating from premises in Great Britain Northern Ireland the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man in any court situate in these territories and remaining unsatisfied in whole or in part six months after the date of such judgment the **Insurer** will at the **Insured’s** request pay to the **Employee** or the personal representatives of the **Employee** the amount of such damages and any awarded costs to the extent that they remain unsatisfied

Provided that

- a) there is no appeal outstanding
- b) if any payment is made under the terms of this Extension the **Employee** or the personal representatives of the **Employee** shall assign the judgment to the **Insurer**

### 5) Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide – Legal Defence Costs

The **Insurer** will indemnify the **Insured** against **Legal Costs** incurred with the **Insurer’s** written consent in defending prosecutions under the Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act 2007 committed or alleged to have been committed in the course of the **Business** during the Period of Insurance. The **Insurer** will also pay prosecution costs awarded and the costs incurred with its written consent in appealing against any judgment given provided that this indemnity shall not apply to the payment of fines or penalties or the costs of remedial orders or publicity orders

## Exclusions

The **Insurer** shall not be liable for

- 1) liability in respect of **Injury** to any **Employee** arising out of the ownership possession or use by or on behalf of the **Insured** of any mechanically propelled vehicle or trailer attached thereto if such liability is required by any road traffic legislation to be the subject of compulsory insurance or other security
- 2) liability in respect of **Injury** to any **Employee** who is working in or on any **Offshore Installation** or any support vessel for any **Offshore Installation** or whilst in transit to or from any **Offshore Installation** or support vessel

## Conditions

### 1) Certificate of Employers’ Liability Insurance

If this Policy or Section is cancelled any Certificate of Employers’ Liability Insurance is similarly cancelled from the same date

### 2) Compulsory Insurance Legislation

The indemnity granted by this Section is deemed to be in accordance with the provisions of any law relating to compulsory insurance of liability to **Employees** in the **Territorial Limits** but the **Insured** shall repay to the **Insurer** all sums paid by the **Insurer** which the **Insurer** would not have been liable to pay but for the provisions of such law

### 3) Discharge of Liability

The **Insurer** may at any time pay to the **Insured** in connection with any claim or series of claims

- a) the amount of the Limit of Indemnity or
- b) any lesser amount for which such claim or claims can be settled less any sum or sums already paid as compensation claimant’s costs and expenses **Legal Costs** and **Solicitors’ Fees** recoverable prior to the date of such payment

On payment the **Insurer** shall relinquish the conduct and control of and be under no further liability in connection with such claim or claims except for the payment of costs and expenses incurred prior to the date of such payment

### 4) Other Insurances

If any claim under this Section is also covered in whole or in part by any other existing insurance or by an indemnity from any other source the liability of the **Insurer** shall be limited to any excess beyond the amount which would have been payable under such other insurance or from such other source had this Section not been effected

# GENERAL CLAIMS CONDITIONS

## 1) Action by the **Insured**

On the happening of any event or circumstance which could give rise to a claim by the **Insured** under the Policy or on receiving verbal or written notice of any claim the **Insured** shall

- a) as soon as reasonably possible give notice to the **Insurer**
- b) immediately forward to the **Insurer** any writ or summons issued against the **Insured** by a third party
- c) take action to minimise the loss destruction or damage and to avoid interruption or interference with the **Business** and to prevent further loss destruction damage or injury
- d) at their own expense supply full details of the claim in writing to the **Insurer** together with any evidence and information that may be reasonably required by the **Insurer** for the purpose of investigating or verifying the claim and if demanded a statutory declaration of the truth of the claim and any matter connected with it within 30 days of the event or circumstance or of a request from the **Insurer**

No settlement admission of liability payment or promise of payment shall be made to a third party without the prior written consent of the **Insurer**

No claim under the Policy shall be payable unless the terms of this Condition have been complied with

## 2) Rights of the Insurer

The **Insurer** shall be entitled at any stage to take over the defence or settlement of any claim made upon the **Insured** by any other party and to prosecute for its own benefit any claim for indemnity or compensation against any other persons in respect of any event insured by the Policy and at no cost to the **Insurer** the **Insured** shall give all assistance as may be reasonably required by the **Insurer**

## 3) Conditions

Every Condition to which the Policy or any part thereof is or may be subject shall from the time the Condition attaches apply and continue to be in force during the whole currency of the Policy and non-compliance with any such Condition insofar as it increases the risk of loss destruction or damage shall be a bar to any claim in respect of such loss destruction or damage provided that whenever the Policy is renewed a claim in respect of loss destruction or damage occurring during the renewal period shall not be barred by reason of a Condition not having been complied with any time before the commencement of such period

## 4) Arbitration

If any difference shall arise as to the amounts to be paid under the Policy such difference may at the **Insurer's** option be referred to an arbitrator to be appointed by the parties in accordance with statutory provisions. Where any difference is by this condition to be referred to arbitration the making of an award shall be a condition precedent to any right of action against the **Insurer**

Any other difference shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales

## 5) Claims Co-operation

The **Insured** will provide all help and assistance and co-operation required by the **Insurer** and/or their appointed representatives in connection with any claim

## USEFUL INFORMATION

### How to make a claim

Please contact in the first instance the Broker Intermediary or Agent who arranged the Policy. Alternatively telephone the Claims Helpline on **0800 032 1170**. Please quote your Policy Number

### How to complain

If you have a complaint about your policy or the service you have received please contact the Broker Intermediary or Agent that arranged it

If they are unable to resolve your complaint you may refer your complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service within six months of receiving their final response letter

Should you be unhappy with the service provided by LV= please contact us by phone on **0800 678 3161** or write to us at LV=, County Gates, Bournemouth, BH1 2NF E-mail: [feedback@LV.com](mailto:feedback@LV.com)

Please quote the Policy Number in all correspondence

A copy of our complaint handling procedure is available on request

If we cannot resolve your complaint you may refer your complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service within six months of receiving our final response letter

The address is: Financial Ombudsman Service, Exchange Tower, London E14 9SR

Telephone: **0800 023 4567** or **0300 123 9 123** (from mobile or non BT lines)

E-mail: [complaint.info@financial-ombudsman.org.uk](mailto:complaint.info@financial-ombudsman.org.uk)

Website: [www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk](http://www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk)

Making a complaint will not affect your right to take legal action

### Details about our Regulator

Liverpool Victoria Insurance Company Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority

### Compensation

If we are unable to meet our liabilities to policyholders, you may be able to claim compensation from the Financial Services Compensation Scheme. The level of compensation differs depending on the type of cover:

#### **Compulsory Insurance    Non-compulsory Insurance**

100% of the claim            90% of the claim

Further information can be obtained from:

Financial Services Compensation Scheme,  
10th Floor  
Beaufort House  
15 St Botolph Street  
London  
EC3A 7QU

Telephone **0800 678 1100** or **020 7741 4100**

[enquiries@fscs.org.uk](mailto:enquiries@fscs.org.uk)

[www.fscs.org.uk](http://www.fscs.org.uk)



**LVbroker.co.uk**

LV= and Liverpool Victoria are registered trade marks of Liverpool Victoria Friendly Society Limited and LV= and LV= Liverpool Victoria are trading styles of the Liverpool Victoria group of companies. Liverpool Victoria Insurance Company Limited, registered in England and Wales number 3232514 is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority, register number 202965. Registered address: County Gates, Bournemouth BH1 2NF. Tel: 01202 292333